## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

CHAP. 364

#### Chapter 364.

An Act to extend the charter of the Old Town Water District.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The time within which the Old Town Water Charter extended. District, incorporated by chapter three hundred and sixty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five may organize, is hereby extended to March first, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nine, and all the rights, powers and privileges of said district which were granted by said chapter three hundred and sixty-five are hereby extended.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

#### Chapter 365.

An Act to confirm the incorporation of the Maine Children's Home Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The incorporation of the Maine Children's Home Society of Augusta, Maine, under the laws of this state is firmed. hereby ratified and confirmed, and said corporation is hereby authorized to file the certificate required by section four, chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes, in the office of the secretary of state within sixty days of the approval of this act, with the same effect as if the same had been filed within sixty days after August fifteenth, nineteen hundred one.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Incorpora-